
RELIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

CIN:L46497MH1991PLC064323 

Reg. Add.: J-BlOCK, BHANGWADI SHOPPING CENTRE, KALBADEVI ROAD, MUMBAI - 400002 

E-mailld : relictechnologies@gmail.com Tel No.: 022-22012231 

To, 

BSE Limited 

The Department of Corporate Services 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Fort, 

Mumbai - 400001 

Scrip Code: 511712 

08th November, 2025 

Sub: Consolidated and Standalone Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and half ended 

September 30, 2025 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Pursuant to Regulation 33 and other applicable provisions of the Securities and Exchange Board 

of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we attach the 

Unaudited Financial Results (Consolidated and Standalone) for the quarter and half year ended 

September 30, 2025, along with Independent Auditor's Review Report thereon. 

The said Financial Results were duly reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and 

approved by the Board of Directors of the Company, at their respective meetings held today. 

The Board Meeting commenced at 11.30 AM (1ST) and concluded at 12.58 PM (1 ST) . You are 

requested to take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 
For Relic Technologies Limited 

~ 
Karthik Swami nathan Iyer 
Executive Director 
DIN: 08216928 

End: 



D. KOTHARY & co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial 
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Relic Technologies Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of unaudited standalone financial results of Relic 
Technologies Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year to date from 
April 1, 2025 to September 30, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herew ith, being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as am ended (the 'Listing Regulations') . 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's management an d approved by its Board of 
Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in 
Indian Accounting Standard 34, (lnd AS 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of 
the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance 
with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the 
Statement based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" 
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform 
the review to obtain moderate assurance as to wheth.er the Statement is free of m aterial misstatement. A 
review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for 
financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is 
substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and 
consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters 
tllat might be identified in audit. Accordingly, we do no t express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standards ('lnd AS') specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of tlle Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

For D . Kothary & C o. 

Chartered Accountants 
Firm Regn No. 105335W 

6~ 
Deepak O. Narsal'ia 
(Partner) 

102- Ameya House, Next to Azad Nagar Metro Station, Above Standard Chartered Bank, Andheri (W), Mumbai - 400 058. 

Tel (B): +91 226865 1155/ 1166/ 1111 • E-mail: info@dkothary.com • Website: www.dkothary.com 
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RELIC TECHNOLOGIES LTD 

J- BLOCK, BHANGWADI SHOPPING CENTRE, KALBADEVI ROAD, MUMBAI 400002 

CIN NO. L46497MH1991PLC064323 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

Quarter ended Six M onth Ended 

Particulars 
Sept June Sept Sept Sept 

30,2025 30, 2025 30, 2024 30,2025 30,2024 
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited 

Income 

Revenue From operations 63.21 103.90 

Other Income 34.81 22.92 3.65 57.74 5.84 

Total Income (1+11) 34.81 22.92 66.86 57.74 109.74 

Expenses 

(a) Employee benefit expenses , 10,42 4.30 , 12.33 14.73 30.50 

(b) Finance cost 0.13 0.10 0.71 0.23 1.46 

(c) Depreciation and amortisation expenses 1.70 1.68 5.56 3.38 10.66 

(d) Ot her expenses 4.23 7.09 33.98 11.32 63.38 

Total expenses (IV) 16.49 13.17 52.58 29.66 106.00 

Profit before exceptional items and tax (III - IV) 18.32 9.75 14.28 28,08 3.74 

Exceptional It ems 

Profit after exceptional items and before tax (V+VI) 18.32 9.75 14.28 28.08 3.74 

Tax expense 

- Current year -
- Deferred tax 0.82 (0.09) 0.73 

- Short / Excess Provisions -
Total Tax Expense 0.82 (0.09) 0.73 

Net Profit for the period/year (VII- VIII) 17.50 9.84 14.28 27.34 3.74 

Other Comprehensive Income/(Loss) 

A (i) Items t hat will not be recl assified to profi t or loss 

(i i) income tax relating to items that will not be 

recl assified to profit or loss 

Total other comprehensive income/(Ioss), net of taxes - - -
Total comprehensive income for the period (IX+X) 17.50 9.84 14.28 27.34 3.74 

Paid up equity share ca pital (Face value of . 10 each) 515.00 515.00 360.00 515.00 360.00 

Reserves (excluding Revaluat ion Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance 

Sheet. 
Earnings Per Share 

(of ' 10 each) (not annualised) : 

(a ) Basic ( . ) 0.34 0.19 0.40 0.53 0.10 

(b) Diluted ( . ) 0.33 0.19 0.40 0.52 0.10 

(Rs In Lakhs) 
Year ended 

March 

31, 2025 

Audited 

166.32 

10.03 

176.35 

52.98 

2.84 

21.20 

269.47 

346.49 

(170.13) 

(170.13) 

1.74 

1.74 

(171.87) 

(2.31) 

(2.31) 

(174.18) 

360.00 

642.85 

(4.77) 

(4.77) 

1 The above unaudited financial results were approved in the meeting of the board of directors held on 8th Nov 2D25, reviewed and recommended by the Aud it Committee 

2 Previous periods' figures have been regrouped and reclassif\ed w herever necessary for t he purpose of comparison .. 

3 The Company is engaged in single business segment. 

For and on behalf of the Board f Directors of 

RELIC TECHNOLOGIES LTD 

Karthik Iyer 

Place: Mumbai Executive Director 

Date: 8th Nov 2025 DIN: 08216928 
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RELIC TECHNOLOGIES LTD 

J- BLOCK, BHANGWADI SHOPPING CENTRE, KAlBADEVI ROAD, MUMBAI400002 

CIN NO. L46497MH1991PLC064323 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

As at 

September 
Particulars 

30,2025 

Unaudited 

I. ASSETS 

(1) Non - current assets 

(a) Property, plant and equipment 12.99 
(b) Financial assets -

(i) Investments 2.20 
(c) Deferred tax assets (net) 5.57 

20.75 
(2) Current assets 

(a) Financial assets 

(i) Investments 1,089.12 
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents 46.82 
(iii) Bank balances other than (ii) above 27.98 
(iv) Loans 587.65 

(b)Current Tax Asset 3.84 
(c) Other current assets 49.25 

'1,804.67 
TOTAL ASSETS 1,825.42 

II. Equity and liabilities 
(1) Equity 

(a) Equity share capital 515.00 
(b) Other equ.ity 1,304.25 

1,819.25 
(2) Liabilities 

(I) Non - current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities 

(b) Provisions -

(c) Other non-current liabilities -

-
(II) Current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities -

(b) Other current liabilities 0.92 
(c) Provisions 5.25 

, 6.17 
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,825.42 

(Rs In Lakhs) 

As at 

March 

31,2025 

Audited 

16.26 
-

2.20 

6.30 

24.76 

-

703.76 

26.72 

202.97 

0.95 

53.96 

988.36 

1,013.12 

360.00 

642.85 

1,002.85 

I 

-

-

-

-

9.09 

1.18 

10.27 

1,013.12 
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RELIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED 

J- BLOCK, BHANGWADI SHOPPING CENTRE, KALBADEVI ROAD, MUMBAI400002 

CIN NO. L46497MH1991PLC064323 

STANDALONE STATEMENT OF Cf1.SHFLOW 

(Rs In Lakhs) 

Half year ended 
Particulars For the Year 30th Sep, 2025 For the Year 30th Sep, 2024 

IIn"",litprl Unaudited 
Cash Flow from Operating Activities 
Net Profit/ (Loss) Before Tax 28.08 3.74 

Adjustments: 
Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 3.38 10.66 

Unrealised gain on investments (24.65) -

Interest Income (30.50) -

Dividend Received (0.04) -

Short term capital gain (2.40' -

Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes (26.13) 14.4 

Movements in Working Capital 
Decrease/ (Increase) in Current Financial Assets and Other Current Assets (382.87) (10.90) 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Current Financial Liabilities and Other Current Liabilities and (4.10) (4.88) 

Provisions 

Cash Generated from Operations Activities (386.97) (15.78) 

Income taxes paid (net of refunds) - -

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities (A) (413.10) (1.38) 

Cash Flow from Investing Activities 
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (0.11) (1.30) 

Increase in Fixed Deposits (1.26) -

(Purchase)/ Sale of Investments ~net) (1062.07) -

Dividend Received 0.04 -

Interest Received 30.50 -

Net Cash Generated from Investing Activities (B) (1032.90) (1.30) 

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 
(Repayment) /Proceed of borrowings from financial institutions/Others - (3.49) 

Issue of Equity Shares at Premium and Share application 789.06 -

Net Cash Used in from Financing Activities (e) 789.06 (3.49) 

Net Increase In Cash and Cash Equivalents (A+B+e) (656.94) (6.17) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of year 703.76 136.07 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of year 46.82 129.90 



D. KOTHARY & co. 
Chartered Accountants 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to date Unaudited Consolidated Financial 
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Relic Technologies Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Relic 
Technologies Limited ("the Parent"), which includes its subsidiaries (the Parent and its Subsidiaries 
together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year-to-date from April 

1, 2025 to September 30, 2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent pursuant 
to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended ('the Listing Regulations'). 

2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board 
of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down 
in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 
of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance 
with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement 
based on our review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 
2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the 
review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review 
of interim fil1ancial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial 
and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less 
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not 
enable us to obtain assurance tl1at we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified 
in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the Securities and Exchange Board 
of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

4. The Statement includes the results of the following entities: 
Parent 
i) Relic Technologies Limited 

Subsidiaries 
i) Relic Pharma Limited. 
ii) Truhealthy Wellness Private Limited. 

5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has 
come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance 
with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian Accounting Standard 
('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules 
issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in tenns of the Listing Regulations, read with the Circular, including 
the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

102- Ameya House, Next to Azad Nagar Metro Station, Above Standard Chartered Bank, Andheri (W), ~~D ~cc 
Tel (B): +91 2268651155/1166/1111 • E-mail: info@dkothary.com · Website: www.dkolhary.c 



D. KOTHARY & co. 
Chartered Accountants 

6. The Statement includes the interim financial results in respect of two subsidiaries, whose interim financial 
results/information reflects total assets of Rs. 452.94 lakhs as at September 30, 2025, total revenues of Rs. 
59.77lakhs and Rs. 187.91 lakhs, total net profit/(loss) after tax of Rs . (2.30) lakhs and Rs. (148.40) Lakhs, 
total comprehensive income of Rs. (2.30) lakhs and Rs. (148.40) lakhs for the quarter ended September 30, 
2025 and for the period 1st April 2025 to 30th September 2025 respectively, and net cash inflow of Rs. 3.11 
lakhs for the period 1st April 2025 to 30th September 2025. The financial results of the two subsidiaries have 
been reviewed by us. 

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters. 

For D. Kothary & Co. 
Chartered Accountants 
Firm Registration No. 105335W 

Date: 08th November, 2025 . 

102- Ameya House, Next to Azad Nagar Metro Station, Above Standard Chartered Bank, Andheri (W), Mumbai - 400 058. 

Tel (B): +91 2268651155/1166/1111 • E-mail: info@dkothary.com • Website: www.dkothary.com 



RELIC TECHNOLOGIES LTD 

J- BLOCK, BHANGWADI SHOPPING CENTRE, KALBADEVI ROAD, MUMBAI400002 

(IN NO. L46497MH1991PLC064323 

• • • I' I I I . . • .' .. I .' I I : I I 

(~ In Lakhs) 
Quarter ended Six Month Ended Vear ended 

Sr. No. Particulars 
Sept June Sept Sept Sept March 

30,2025 30,2025 30,2024 30,2025 30,2024 31,2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudit ed Audited 

Income 

I Revenue From operations 59.77 12S.15 63.21 187.91 103.90 197.59 

II Other Income 20.23 17.57 3.65 37.S0 5.S4 6.92 

III Total Income (1+11) SO.OO 145.72 66.86 225.72 109.74 204.51 

IV Expenses 

(aJ Purchases of stock-in-trade 27.23 72.00 99.23 45.90 

(b) Changes in inventories (6.49) (19.81) (26.30) (28.30) 

(c) Employee benefit expenses 70.52 137.24 12.33 207.75 30.50 65.61 

(d) Finance cost - 2.53 2.60 0.71 5.13 1.46 7.06 

(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses - - 7.66 7.59 5.56 15.25 10.66 29.71 

(f) Other expens_es 55.69 82.45 33.98 138.14 63.38 231.53 . Total expenses (IV) 157.13 282.06 52.58 439.19 106.00 351.51 

V Profit before exceptional items and tax (III -IV) (77.13) (136.35) 14.28 (213.47) 3.74 (147.00) 

VI Exceptional Items 232.12 232.12 

VII Profit after exceptional Items and before tax (V+VI) (77.13) (368.47) 14.28 (445.59) 3.74 (147.00) 

VIII Tax expense 

- Current year 

- Deferred tax (92.32) (0.15) (92.47) 1.74 

- Short / Excess Provisions 

Tot~1 Tax Expense (92.32) (0.15) - (92.47) 1.74 

IX Net Profit for the period/year (VII - VIII) 15.20 (368.32) 14.28 (353.12) 3.74 (148.74) 

X Other Comprehensive Incomef(Loss) 

A (i) Items that will not be reclass ified to profit or loss (2.31) 

(ii) income tax relating to items that will not be 

reclassified to profit or loss 

Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of taxes - - (2.31) 

XI Total comprehensive income for the period (IX+X) 15.20 (368.32) 14.28 (353.12) 3.74 (151.05) 

Attributable to: 

Owners of the Parent 44.31 (323.76) 14.28 (279.45) (142.43) 

Non Controlling Interest (29.11) (44.56) (73.67) (8.63) 

XII Paid up equity share capita l (Face value of~ 10 each) 515.00 515.00 360.00 515.00 360.00 360.00 

XIII Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve) as shown in the Audited Balance Sheet. 624.14 

XIV Earnings Per Share 

(of ~ 10 each) (not annual ised): 

(aj Basic (~) 0.30 (7.25) 0.40 (6.86) 0.10 (4.13) 

(b) Diluted (~) 0.29 (7.09) 0.40 (6.86) 0.10 (4.13) 

Notes: 
1 The above unaudited financia l results were approved in the meeting of the board of directors held on 08th November, 2025, rev iewed and recommended by the Audit Committee 

2 The company has accqui red 69.5%",f Truhealthy Well ness Private limited in Mar 25 and it became subsidiary of Relic Technologies Ltd. Hence previous·period quarters are not 

comparable. 

3 Previous periods' figures have been regrouped and reclassified wherever necessary for the purpose of comparison. 

4 Deferred tax Assets has been provided for Carried forward losses and unabsorbed depreciation of previous year for one of its subsid iary. Management is confident of virtual certainity for 

profit in future years. 

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of 

~ Karthik Iyer 

Place: Mumbai Executive Director 

Date: 8th November 2025 DIN: 08216928 



STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

(~In Lakhs ) 
As at As at 

Sr. No. Particulars 
September March 

30,202S 31,2025 

Unaudited Audited 
I. ASSETS 

(1) Non - current·assets 

(a) Property, plant and equipment 14.60 16.26 
(b) Goodwill - 232.12 
(c) Right-of-use assets 83.96 94.79 
(d) Intangible assets 9.00 10.00 
(e) Financial assets 

(i) Investments 1.50 1.50 
(f) Deferred tax assets (net) 98.72 6.24 

207.77 360.91 
(2) Current assets 

(a) Inventories 67.94 41.63 
(b) Financial assets 

(i) Investments 1,089.12 -
(ii) Trade receivables 161.54 38.28 
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 55.96 709.79 
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above 27 .98 26.72 
(v) Loans - 2.97 

(c)Current i'ax Asset 3.84 0.95 
(d) Other current assets 75.87 75.79 

1,482.24 896.13 
TOTAL ASSETS 1,690.01 1,257.04 

II. Equity and liabi!ities 

(1) (I}Equity 

(a) Equity share capital 515.00 360.00 
(b) Other equity 978.76 624.14 

1,493.76 984.14 
(II}Non Controlling Interest (183.79) (110.12) 

1,309.97 874.03 
(2) Liabilities 

(I) Non - current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabilities 

(i) Borrowings - -
(ii) Lease Liabi lities 73 .89 86.93 

(b) Provisions 1.29 1.29 

75.18 88.23 
(II) Current liabilities 

(a) Financial liabi lities 

(i) Borrowings 150.50 150.50 
(II) Lease Liabilities 13.87 8.33 
(iii) Trase payables 

(a) Total outstand ing dues of the Micro, 

Small Enterprises - -

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors 61.20 18.02 
other than micro enterprises and small enterprise 

(iv) Other financial liabilities 41.53 101.01 
(b) Other wrrent liabilities 24.00 15.30 
(c) Provisions 13.76 1.64 

304.86 294.79 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,690.01 1,257.04 



STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW 
(~In Lakhs ) 

Particulars As at 30th Sept, 2025 As at 30th Sept, 2024 

A] Cash Flow from Operating Activities 

Net profit before tax (445.59) 3.74 

Adjustments for; 

Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses 15.25 10.66 

Goodwill Amortized 232.12 

Unrealised gain on investments (24.65) -

Interest Income (10.57) -

Dividend Received (0.04) -

Interest Pa id 4.89 -

Short term capital gain (2.40) -

Operating profit before working capital changes (230.99) 14.40 

Movements in Working Capital 

Decrease/ (Increase) in Current Financial Assets and Other Current Assets (147 .93) (10.90) 

Increase/ (Decrease) in Current Financial Liabilities and Other Current Liabilities and 4.54 (4.88) 

Provisions 
(143.39) (15.78) 

Cash Generated from Operations Activities (374.38) (1.38) 

Income taxes paid (net of refunds) (2 .88) -

Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities [A] (377.27) (1.38) 

B) Cash Flow from Investing Activities 

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (1.76) (1.30) 

Increase in Fixed Deposits -

(Purchase)/ Sale of Investments (net) (1,062.07) -

Dividend Received 0.04 -

Interest Received 10.57 -

Net Cash Generated from Inv~sting Activities [B] (1,053.23) (1.30) 

C] Cash Flow from Financing Activities 

(Repayment) /Proceed of borrowings from financial institutions/Others (7.51) (3.49) 

Issue of Equity Shares at Premium and Share application 789.06 -

Interest Paid (4.89) -

Net Cash Used in from Financing Activities 776.66 (3.49) 

Net Increase In Cash and Cash Equivalents [A+B+C] (653.83) (6 .17) 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of year 709.79 137.16 

Cash and Cash Equivalents at end of year 55.96 130.99 
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